
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday 11 July 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Conference Chamber West

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind
Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

Conservative
Members (12)

Simon Brown
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Paula Fox
Susan Glossop
Margaret Marks

Robin Pilley
Richard Rout
Andrew Speed
Clive Springett
Sarah Stamp
Frank Warby

Charter Member (1) Diane Hind
Haverhill Indys (1) John Burns
Independent 
Member (1)

Paul Hopfensperger

Independent 
Member (1)

Anthony Williams

Substitutes: Conservative
Members (6)

Wayne Hailstone
Jane Midwood
Clive Pollington

David Roach
Peter Thompson
Patricia Warby

Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam
Haverhill Indys (1) Tony Brown

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Six Members
Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729   Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk
IP33 3YU

Tel: 01284 757120
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings 
[...]
it our website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Data Protection Officer.

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 - Public

1.  Substitutes

Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes 1 - 8

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 (copy 
attached).

4.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply.

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 
overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 
extended at the Chairman’s discretion.

5.  Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

6.  Haverhill Research Park 9 - 14

Report No: OAS/SE/18/020

7.  Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing 15 - 20

Report No: OAS/SE/18/021

8.  Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019 21 - 40

Report No: OAS/SE/18/022



Page No

9.  Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 
31 March 2019

41 - 52

Report No: OAS/SE/18/023

10.  Work Programme Update 53 - 58

Report No: OAS/SE/18/024

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

Part 2 – Exempt

12.  Exempt Presentation (Verbal) - Haverhill Research Park

Exempt Presentation (Verbal) to Report No: 
OAS/SE/18/020

(This exempt Presentation is to be considered in private under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as it contains information relating to financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.SE.06.06.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 6 June 2018 at 4.00pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Diane Hind

Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

Simon Brown
John Burns
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Paula Fox
Paul Hopfensperger

Margaret Marks
Robin Pilley
Andrew Speed
Clive Springett
Frank Warby
Anthony Williams

Substitutes attending:
Peter Thompson

By Invitation:
John Griffiths, Leader of the Council
Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing
Peter Stevens, Cabinet Member for Operations

224. Substitutes 

The following substitution was declared:

Councillor Peter Thompson for Councillor Sarah Stamp.

225. Welcome 

Prior to the formal meeting taking place, the Chairman welcomed Councillor 
Robin Pilley who was replacing Councillor Jim Thorndyke as full member on 
the Committee.

226. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Stamp.

227. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.06.06.2018

228. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

229. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman advised that she attended Cabinet on 22 May 2018, and 
presented the Committee’s report on items it considered on 18 April 2018, 
which was noted.  

She also attended a scoping meeting with offices on the vehicle non-idling 
work programme item.  

Finally, with regards to SCC Highways being invited back to a future meeting 
of the Committee, there had been a recent change in their Cabinet 
membership.  Therefore,  she would invite the new Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Transport and Rural Affairs, Councillor Mary Evans to a meeting to 
be arranged in October 2018.

230. Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2017-2018 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor John Griffiths presented Report No: 
OAS/SE/18/015, which outlined the draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2017-
2018) which had been written as a joint West Suffolk document and was 
before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their comments.

The draft West Suffolk Annual Report (Appendix A) highlighted the key 
activities and developments that had been achieved over the financial year 
2017-2018, with regard to the priorities set out in the West Suffolk Strategic 
Plan.  The draft report contained a number of case studies and examples from 
West Suffolk to illustrate the achievements described.  Following a decision by 
Portfolio Holders, this year’s annual report would be designed typeset 
document and user friendly.  

The Leader highlighted relevant issues for the attention of the Committee.  In 
particular he informed the Committee that St Edmundsbury and Forest Heath 
working together across West Suffolk were at the forefront of transformation 
change and the envy of other councils.  Both councils had also been praised 
by the Government and the Secretary of State.

The report also included responses to three specific key questions identified 
by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be appraised on during the 
Leader’s annual presentation to the Committee on the Annual Report.  

Members examined the document in detail and comments were made on the 
following areas of the draft Annual Report:

(1) Page 29: Historic environment (Corn Exchange in Haverhill): officers 
agreed to look at rewording this section. 

Page 2



OAS.SE.06.06.2018

(2) General comment: It was felt the document was lacking in rural ward 
emphasis, to which officers agreed to look at rewriting the section on 
rural issues.

(3) Annex 1: Community Chest Funding: suggest including “RIGS Funding” 
to the list of organisations.

Detailed discussions were also held on the following areas of the draft Annual 
Report to which the Leader of the Council and officers provided 
comprehensive responses to, as follows:

Right Infrastructure (page 6):  No mention of strategic links from Haverhill to 
Cambridge.  In response members were informed that the Annual Report was 
only a summary of activities carried out over the last year and recorded work 
the council was actually engaged in.  However, the council was continuing 
talks with various partners over the light rail link.

Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) (page 55): The Leader of the Council shared 
member’s frustration with the lack of parking enforcement.  However, the 
council was still pushing for CPE to be implemented by April 2019, but this 
was optimistic.  He explained the only barrier in implementing CPE was the 
Parliamentary process.  Until legislation was in place, it was still the 
responsibility of the police to enforce parking.

In response to a question raised regarding the Anglia Revenues Partnership 
(page 51 – digital transformation) on how much it costs to produce/mail out a 
single council tax demand including inserts versus emailing, officers agreed to 
provide a written response.  

In response to a question raised regarding the operational criteria for Public 
Space Protection Orders (dog fouling) (page 18), and a particular dog 
exclusion exemption at a playing pitch during the non-football playing season, 
to which officers agreed to provide a written response.  

In response to a question raised around better promotion of the Annual 
Report, members were advised that officers were looking at a number of 
options using various media outlets.

The Leader wished to thank the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
comments on the draft Annual Report.  He also wished to thank all officers 
and councillors working together across West Suffolk.

It was then proposed by Councillor Diane Hind, seconded by Councillor Frank 
Warby and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RECOMMENDED

That the Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2017-2018, as attached at 
Appendix A to Report No: OAS/SE/18/015 be approved, subject to 
comments made during the meeting.

Page 3



OAS.SE.06.06.2018

231. West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy 

[Councillors Diane Hind and Peter Thompson declared non-pecuniary interests 
as a landlord outside of West Suffolk.

Councillors Patrick Chung, Margaret Marks and Robin Pilley declared non-
pecuniary interests as a landlord in West Suffolk]

[Councillors John Burns and Paula Fox left the meeting at 5.35pm during the 
consideration and prior to voting taking place on this item].

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/016, which presented the 
draft West Suffolk Homelessness Reduction Strategy (Appendix 1).  

The Homelessness Act 2002 required all councils to review and produce a new 
homelessness strategy at least every five years.  A review of the West 
Suffolk’s Homelessness Strategy was due in 2018.  In addition to this, by 
producin
[...]
Patrick Chung and Paul Hopfensperger), making a total 
of 6 members wishing to sit on the Shadow Scrutiny Committee. 

It was then proposed by Councillor Diane Hind, seconded by Councillor 
Margaret Marks, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED:

That Councillors John Burns, Mike Chester, Patrick Chung, Paula Fox, 
Susan Glossop, Paul Hopfensperger and Councillor Diane Hind as the 
Chairman of the St Edmundsbury Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
be appointed to sit on the Shadow Scrutiny Committee.

234. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 June 2018 to 31 March 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/018, which asked Members 
to peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period 1 June 2018 to 31 March 
2019, on items it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.  

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
June 2018 to 31 March 2019 Decisions Plan.

235. Work Programme Update and Re-appointments to Suffolk County 
Council Health Scrutiny 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/019, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to cover in her annual report to the Committee 
on 11 July 2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1, and at the time of the meeting had 
not identified any questions they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for 

Page 7



OAS.SE.06.06.2018

Housing, but would submit any questions following this meeting to the 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) by Wednesday 13 June 2018.

There being no decisions required, the Committee noted the current status of 
its work programme.

The report also sought the Borough Council’s nominated representati
[...]
e 
direct intervention.

Medium

Ward(s) affected: All West Suffolk Wards

Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

Haverhill Vision 2031

Enterprise Zone Status

Growth Investment Strategy

Documents attached: NONE

Page 10

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/planning/Planning_Policies/local_plans/upload/HH-Vision_2015v8-hi-res-compressed.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s12640/CAB.SE.16.006%20Enterprise%20Zones%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s23903/CAB.SE.18.012%20Overarching%20WS%20Growth%20and%20Investment%20Strategy_Governance%20and%20Delegation.pdf


OAS/SE/18/020

Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the progress in delivering Haverhill Research Park.  
Officers have been working on a number of options to help to deliver the 
Councils vision for high quality jobs to complement the growth in homes locally.  

1.2 As these options contain commercially sensitive information, an exempt 
presentation will be provided by officers at the meeting.  

2. Background

2.1 Haverhill Research Park (HRP) is a prominent 12 hectare (30 acre) employment 
allocation with four serviced plots providing capacity for 450,000 sqft of 
commercial development.  One of only five Cambridge Compass Enterprise 
Zones, it also benefits from being located on one of the established commuter 
routes into Cambridge.  It is located on the north-western edge of the town and 
lies within the parish of Withersfield.  

2.2 The development of this site has been a long term aspiration of the Council.  It 
is allocated for B1 uses including light industrial, research and office use; units 
for new and small firms involved in high technology and related activities; or 
low density development with extensive landscaping.  

2.3 It is in the single ownership of the developer – J
[...]
lerate delivery on HRP so that it 
is able to make the contribution to the local economy and sustainability of place 
that has always been the vision.

6.3 It is proposed that progress will be reported back through the democratic 
process in six months’ time.  However if there are matters to report or a 
decision to be made before six months has expired, a paper will be brought 
through for a decision.  

Page 14



OAS/SE/18/021

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title of Report: Annual Presentation by the 

Cabinet Member for Housing
Report No: OAS/SE/18/021   
Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee

11 July 2018

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sara Mildmay-White 
Cabinet Member for Housing  
Tel: 01359 270580 
Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officers: Davina Howes 
Assistant Director (Families and Communities)
Tel: 01284 757070
Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: As part of the “Challenge” role, Overview and Scrutiny 
are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members.  It is part of the Scrutiny role to 
“challenge” in the form of questions.

Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, 
at every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at 
least one Cabinet Member shall attend to give an 
account of his or her portfolio and answer questions 
from the Committee.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/18/021

Recommendation: Members of the Committee are asked to question 
the Cabinet Member for Housing on her portfolio 
responsibilities, and having considered the 
information, the Committee may wish to:

1) Make recommendations to the Cabinet Member 
for Housing for her consideration;

2) Request further information and / or receive a 
future update. 

[...]
Rachael Mann
Assistant Director 
(Resources and 
Performance)
01638 719245

All Wards Recommend-
ations of the 
Performance 
and Audit 
Scrutiny 
Committee to 
Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee 
and Council

12/03/19 Revenues Collection 
Performance and Write 
Offs
The Cabinet will be asked 
to consider writing-off 
outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt 
appendices.

Exempt 
Appendices: 
Paragraphs 1 and 
2

(KD) Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee 

Ian Houlder
Resources and 
Performance 
01284 810074

Rachael Mann
Assistant Director 
(Resources and 
Performance)
01638 719245

All Wards Report to 
Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee 
with exempt 
appendices.

P
age 34



Page 13 of 17

NOTE 1: DEFINITIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)
The public may be excluded from all or part of the meeting during the consideration of items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as follows:

PART 1
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND

1. Information relating to any individual.
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that  

information).
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 

any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, 
the authority.

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes –

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) to make an order or direction u
[...]
ey 
Decision 
definitions)  

Decision 
Taker
(see Note 3 
for 
membership)

Shadow 
Executive 
Member Contact 
Details

Lead Officer 
Contact Details

Wards 
Affected

Documents 
to be 
submitted

(NEW)
Treasury Management 
Code of Practice
The Shadow Executive will 
be asked to recommend to 
the Shadow Council, 
approval of the Treasury 
Management and 
Investment Strategy 
2020/2021 and Treasury 
Management Code of 
Practice for West Suffolk 
Council, which must be 
undertaken before the 
start of each financial 
year.

Ian Houlder
Resources and 
Performance 
07970 729435

01638 719245 ations to 
Shadow 
Council

P
age 48



Page 7 of 9

NOTE 1: DEFINITIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)
The public may be excluded from all or part of the meeting during the consideration of items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as follows:

PART 1
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND

1. Information relating to any individual.
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that  

information).
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 

any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, 
the authority.

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes –

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

7. Information relating to any action taken o
[...]
vices)
Date: 8 June 2018

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/18/024

Overview and 
Scrutiny  
Committee
Title of Report: Work Programme Update 

Report No: OAS/SE/18/024
Report to and 
dates:

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2018

Chairman of the 
Committee:

Councillor Diane Hind  
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 01284 706542
Email: diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: 1) To update the Committee on the current status of 
its rolling work programme of annual items for 
scrutiny during 2018-2019.

2) To ask the Committee to identify questions for the 
Cabinet Member for Operations, in advance of his 
attendance on 12 September 2018.
 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1) That, Members note the current status of the 
work programme and the annual items 
expected during 2018-2019.

2) Identify questions for the Cabinet Member for 
Operations to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee in September 2018.

Key Decision:
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Current Work Programme

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/18/024

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations

1.1 Rolling Work Programme

1.1.1 The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, following the completion of the 
work programme suggestion form, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to 
a future meeting.  

1.1.2 The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 
Action.  

1.1.3 The current position of the work programme and Joint Task and Finish Groups 
for the 2018-2019 is attached at Appendix 1 for information.

1.2 Portfolio Holder Annual Presentations

1.2.1 At every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member 
attends to give an account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from 
the Committee.

1.2.2 At the Committees meeting on 12 September 2018, the Cabinet Member for 
Operations will be attending to give his annual update to the Committee.  

1.2.3 The Committee is therefore asked to identify questions for the Cabinet 
Member for Operations to cover in his annual report to the Committee.

Page 54



APPENDIX 1
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Rolling Work Programme
(St Edmundsbury Borough Council)

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny 
reviews are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a 
future meeting.  The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor 
Calls for Action.  

Description  Lead Member                  Details
12 September 2018
Annual Portfolio 
Holder Presentation

Cabinet Member for 
Operations

The Portfolio Holder has been invited to 
provide an update on their portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee.

West Suffolk Housing 
Strategy

Cabinet Member for 
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Housing Strategy.

West Suffolk 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
on Affordable Housing

Cabinet Member for 
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Supplementary Planning Document on 
Affordable Housing.

West Suffolk Tenancy 
Strategy

Cabinet Member for 
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Tenancy Strategy.

The Apex Annual 
Report

Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture

To provide input into the scrutiny of The 
Apex Annual Report.

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items 
on which it would like further information 
or feels might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.11.07.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 11 July 2018 at 4.00 pm in Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Diane Hind

Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

Simon Brown
John Burns
Mike Chester
Paula Fox

Margaret Marks
Robin Pilley
Clive Springett
Sarah Stamp

Substitutes attending:
Patricia Warby

By Invitation:
Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing

236. Substitutes 

The following substitution was declared:

Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Richard Rout.

237. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patrick Chung, Paul 
Hopfensperger, Richard Rout and Frank Warby.

238. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

239. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

240. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman advised she attended the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee 
on 25 June 2018, and presented the Committee’s report on items it 
considered on 6 June 2018, which was noted.  She also reminded members 
that an Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting had been arranged for 
Wednesday 31 October 2018 to receive a follow-up from Suffolk County 
Council Highways.  

She informed members should would be speaking with Councillor Simon Cole, 
Chairman of Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at the 
possibly of holding an informal joint meeting to receive an update on Barley 
Homes. 

Finally, the Chairman advised she had spoken with officers who attended 
meetings of the Committee.  It was the general concensu they were happy 
being at meetings of Committee, and waiting to present their agenda item as 
they were able to work from their electronic devices.

241. Haverhill Research Park 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/020, which updated 
members regarding the progress in delivering the Haverhill Research Park.  
Officers had been working on a number of options to help to deliver the 
Council’s vision for high quality jobs to complement the growth in homes 
locally.

The report including information on the background; strategic links; the vision 
for the site; Enterprise Zone status; key challenges; the role of the council 
and next steps.

Whilst considering the information outlined in the covering report, officers 
also wished to give an exempt verbal presentation on the various options 
being considered.  As there was to be detailed discussion on the various 
exempt options, which would involve the discussion of commercially sensitive 
information, it was proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by 
Councillor Clive Springett, and unanimously RESOLVED for these discussions 
to be held in private session (see Minute Number 247 below) and the press 
and public were then excluded from the meeting.

Following the conclusion of the detailed discussions held in the private 
session, the press and public were re-admitted to the meeting.

The Committee then noted the update report on the current position, and 
that it was proposed that progress would be reported back through the 
democratic process in six months’ time.

242. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing 

The Committee was reminded that on 19 July 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Housing, setting out 
responsibilities covered under her portfolio.



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide her 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/SE/18/021 set out the focus of the 
update.

The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with some 
key questions identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be 
appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 
along with responses. 

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, thanked the Committee 
the questions submitted, as set out in the report.  

The Committee asked follow-up questions relating to the two submitted 
questions (policy on building housing and the trend for new homes being sold 
freehold with ongoing management fees), to which responses were provided.

In response to a question raised regarding the development of the new West 
Suffolk Local Plan and involving local members in the process, officers 
advised that members would be a key element in the process to ensure that 
the new Plan included the right mix of housing for residents in West Suffolk.  
However, this would be difficult with the National Planning Policy Framework.

Finally, the Cabinet Member for Housing informed members that the Housing 
Workshop held on Monday 9 July 2018, was very well received.  In particular 
the workshop was looking at accommodation for the ageing population.

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance and noted the update.

243. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019 

[Councillor Robin Pilley left the meeting at 4.50pm during the consideration of 
this item].

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/022, which asked Members 
to pursue the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period 1 July 2018 to 31 March 
2019, on items  it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2018 to 31 March 2019 Decisions Plan.

244. Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 
2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/023, which informed  
Members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) for the period 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019.



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

The Committee considered the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan 
and did not request any further information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2018 to 31 March 2019 Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan.

245. Work Programme Update 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/024, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) informed Members of an additional 
item to be included in its work programme for its meeting on 9 January 2019, 
being:

 West Suffolk Customer Access Strategy, Business Case and West 
Suffolk Digital Strategy.

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Operations to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee on 12 September 2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1, and identified the following questions 
they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for Operations:

1) To receive a progress report on the West Suffolk Operational Hub.

2) In the longer term, the Haverhill Waste Transfer Station was not 
included in the West Suffolk Operational Hub, but the contract for the 
Haverhill Station was up for renewal, and questioned what contingency 
plans were in place?

Any further questions could be submitted to the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) by Monday 23 July 2018.

Finally, Councillor Margaret Marks raised concerns regarding Barley Homes, to 
which the Service Manager (Democratic Service/Monitoring Officer) updated 
members on the current position.  The Vice-Chairman then informed the 
Committee that it was disappointing that these concerns had not been raised 
directly with the Cabinet Member for Housing who had been in attendance at 
the meeting, along with a Director of Barley Homes, under Item 7 of the 
agenda, when she gave her annual update of her housing portfolio, who could 
have responded to members concerns.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the update and the 
additional item to be included in its forward work programme for January 
2019.

246. Exclusion of Press and Public 

It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by Councillor Clive 
Springett, and wit the vote being unanimous, it was



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as prescribed in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

247. Exempt Presentation (Verbal) - Haverhill Research Park 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a presentation setting out a 
number of options and their associated risks.

Officers would continue to work on to understand the financial implications 
and risks of each of the options.

Detailed discussions were held on each of the options, to which 
comprehensive responses were provided.

Once the discussions were concluded in the private session, the meeting then 
moved back into the open session, where the press and public were re-
admitted and the Committee then considered the recommendation contained 
within the report (see Minute Number 241 above).

The Meeting concluded at 5.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


